

M.L Case no. 04 of 2025
CNR-WBCS01-000251-2025
Present: Sri Sukumar Ray
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590.

Order No. 02 dated 17.04.2025

The case record is placed before this Court as per put up petition filed by the Ld. Advocate for the Enforcement Directorate and submits that in the order no. 1 dated 16.04.2025 the name of the Investigating Officer has inadvertently mentioned as Vibhuti Bhusan, Deputy Director instead of Investigating Officer Mithilesh Kumar Mishra, Assistant Director and he prays for rectification of the same.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the Enforcement Directorate.

Perused the case record and the petition of the Ld. P.P wherefrom it reveals that while passing the order no. 1 dated 16.04.2025 it has been mentioned as **“Investigating Officer Vibhuti Bhusan, Deputy Director,** though it would be **“Investigating Officer Mithilesh Kumar Mishra, Assistant Director”**.

This court finds that it is a typographical mistake which is required to be rectified.

Let the order no. 1 dated 16.04.2025 be read as ***“ Investigating Officer Mithilesh Kumar Mishra, Assistant Director, Enforcement Directorate files a remand petition instead of “ Investigating Officer Vibhuti Bhusan, Deputy Director Enforcement Directorate files a remand petition”***.

Let this order be a part and parcel of order no. 1 dated 16.04.2025.

The remaining portion of the order be remain the same.

The petition filed today by the Ld. Advocate for the Enforcement Directorate is thus disposed of.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. Advocate for Enforcement Directorate for information.

D/C. by me.

Sd/-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.

Sd/-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.