

**M.L Case no. 04 of 2025**  
**CNR-WBCS01-000251-2025**  
**Present: Sri Sukumar Ray**  
**Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta**  
**J.O. CODE NO.WB00590.**

Order No. 03 dated 22.04.2025

The case record is placed before this Court as per put up petition filed by the Ld. Advocate for the Enforcement Directorate and prays for passing necessary direction upon the accused person to give his voice sample u/s 349 BNSS, 2023 to the I.O with the assistance of Technical Expert from CFSL, Kolkata in the custody of Enforcement Directorate and also prays for necessary direction upon the CFSL, Kolkata to assist the I.O in the collection of the voice sample of the accused in the custody of Enforcement Directorate.

Ld. Advocates for the Enforcement Directorate is present.

Heard. The prayer of the Ld. Advocate for the Enforcement Directorate is allowed for the sake of proper investigation of this case.

The Director of the CFSL is directed to render all the assistance to the I.O of this case for collecting the voice sample of the accused u/s 349 BNSS, 2023 after maintaining all the legal formalities from their end.

I.O is at liberty to record the voice sample of the accused person in accordance with the law.

I.O is further directed to submit a compliance report in this regard on the next date fixed positively i.e. on 29.04.2025.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.O of this case for information and necessary compliance.

D/C. by me.

Sd/-

Chief Judge  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.

Sd/-

Chief Judge  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.