

M. L. CASE NO.04 OF 2025
CNR NO.WBCS01-000251-2025

Present: Sri Sukumar Ray
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590

Order No.11 dated 17.07.2025

Today is fixed for production of the accused person **Ajad Mallik @ Ahammed Hossain Azad @ Azad Hussain** and inspection of RUDS.

The accused person namely **Ajad Mallik @ Ahammed Hossain Azad @ Azad Hussain** is produced before this Court in physical mode.

Ld. Special P. Ps. of E.D. are present by filing haziras.

Ld. Counsel for the accused person is present.

The complainant files a petition along with annexures through the Ld. Special P.P. of E.D. stating that a copy of the original letter dated 16.06.2025 which was received from the Ministry of External Affairs (MEA), CPV Division (Visa & OCI Section) in connection with ECIR no.KLZO-II/06/2025 has been made as RUD no.23 in ML case no.05 of 2025 and said letter also pertains to the same accused as of in ML case no.04 of 2025 and therefore prays for taking on record the copy of the letter dated 16.06.2025, received from Ministry of External Affairs (MEA), CPV Division (Visa & OCI Section) in connection with ECIR no.KLZO-II/06/2025, as an Relied upon Document (RUD no.71) in this instant case.

Perused the same and let the same be kept with the record.

The original RUDs have been produced today before this Court.

Let those be kept with the record.

A petition has been filed on behalf of the accused person namely Ajad Mallik @ Ahammed Hossain Azad @ Azad Hussain stating that the documents are voluminous in nature and so inspection could not be completed and therefore another date has been prayed for.

Heard both sides.

Prayer for time is considered and allowed.

Fixing **31.07.2025** for production of the accused person **Ajad Mallik @ Ahammed Hossain Azad @ Azad Hussain** and inspection of the original RUDS.

The accused person is remanded to J.C. till date.

Let a copy of this order be given to the Ld. Advocate for the ED/complainant for information.

D/C by me.

Sd./-
Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta