

M. L. CASE NO.04 OF 2025
CNR NO.WBCS01-000251-2025

Present: Sri Sukumar Ray
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590

Order No.13 dated 14.08.2025

Today is fixed for production of the accused person **Ajad Mallik @ Ahammed Hossain Azad @ Azad Hussain** and inspection of the original RUDS.

The accused person namely **Ajad Mallik @ Ahammed Hossain Azad @ Azad Hussain** is produced before this Court in physical mode.

Ld. Special P. Ps. of E.D. are present by filing haziras.

At the time of calling out the case record, none turns up on behalf of the accused person.

No step is taken on behalf of the accused person.

None is found present on behalf of the accused person in spite of repeated calls.

On being asked, the accused person submits that he has appointed his Ld. Counsel to defend the case, but today the Ld. Counsel is not found present before this Court and so the accused person prays for time to consult the Ld. Counsel.

Heard.

In view of the above fact, the case is adjourned today for the ends of justice with a direction upon the accused person to intimate the Ld. Counsel either through the family members or through the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home about the next date fixed before this Court.

Fixing **28.08.2025** for production of the accused person **Ajad Mallik @ Ahammed Hossain Azad @ Azad Hussain** and inspection of the original RUDS.

The accused person is remanded to J.C. till date.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home for information.

Let a copy of this order be given to the Ld. Advocate for the ED/complainant for information.

D/C by me.

Sd./-

Sd./-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta