

ML Case no. 04 of 2025
CNR–WBCS01-000251-2025
Present: Sri Sukumar Ray
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590
Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Order no. 30 dated 02.02.2026

1. Today is fixed for production of the accused persons.
2. Accused persons, namely, Ajad Mallik @ Adammed Hossain Azad @ Azad Hussain and Idubhushan Halidar, are produced before this court today from the J/C through audio-video electronic means.
3. Ld. Special Public Prosecutor for the Enforcement Directorate is present today.
4. Ld. Advocate for the accused Indubhushan Halidar is present.
5. Ld. Legal Aid Defence Counsel for the accused Ajad Mallik @ Adammed Hossain Azad @ Azad Hussain is present by filing hazira.
6. One Vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of the accused Ajad Mallik @ Adammed Hossain Azad @ Azad Hussain.
7. As the accused person namely Ajad Mallik @ Adammed Hossain Azad @ Azad Hussain has already engaged his Ld. Counsel to defend the case, the Ld. Counsel appointed from the LADCS, Kolkata is hereby released from conducting this case.
8. Received one copy of intimation along with a forwarding letter bearing no.790/IMB dated 20.01.2026 from the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home in terms of order no.29 dated 19.01.2026 passed by this Court.
9. Received another copy of intimation with regard to formation of Medical Board of accused namely Indubhushan Halidar along with a forwarding letter bearing no.1076/IMB dated 31.01.2026 from the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home in terms of order no.29 dated 19.01.2026 passed by this Court.
10. Perused the same and let those be kept with the record.
11. Accused persons be remanded to J/C till 16.02.2026
12. Fix **16.02.2026** for production of the accused persons.
13. To-date i.e. on 04.02.2026 for appearance of the accuse persons.
14. Let a copy of this order be sent to the Enforcement Directorate through Ld. Special Public Prosecutor for information.

D/C by me

Sd./-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta

Sd./-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta

