

M.L Case no. 04 of 2025
CNR–WBCS01-000251-2025
Present: Shri Sudipta Kumar De
J.O. CODE NO.WB01136
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Order no. 41 dated 03.06.2026

1. Today is fixed for production of the accused persons, hearing of the bail application dated 20.05.2026 filed on behalf of the accused, Ajad Mallik @ Adammed Hossain Azad @ Azad Hussain, written objection, if any, in the meantime and filing of Vakalatnama on behalf of the accused, Ajad Mallik @ Adammed Hossain Azad @ Azad Hussain.
2. Accused persons, namely, Ajad Mallik @ Adammed Hossain Azad @ Azad Hussain and Idubhushan Halder, are produced before this Court today from the J.C through audio-video electronic means.
3. Ld. Special Public Prosecutors for the Enforcement Directorate are present.
4. Ld. Advocate for the accused persons are present.
5. The bail application dated 20.05.2026 filed on behalf of the accused person namely Ajad Mallik @ Adammed Hossain Azad @ Azad Hussain is taken up for hearing.
6. At this juncture, a petition has been filed on behalf of the accused person namely Ajad Mallik @ Adammed Hossain Azad @ Azad Hussain praying for an adjournment on the ground stated therein.
7. Heard. Considered. Prayer for time is allowed.
8. No Vakalatnama has yet been filed on behalf of the accused person namely Ajad Mallik @ Adammed Hossain Azad @ Azad Hussain.
9. To-date i.e. on **06.06.2026** for production of the accused persons, hearing of the bail application dated 20.05.2026 filed on behalf of the accused, Ajad Mallik @ Adammed Hossain Azad @ Azad Hussain, written objection, if any, in the meantime and filing of Vakalatnama on behalf of the accused, Ajad Mallik @ Adammed Hossain Azad @ Azad Hussain.
10. To-date i.e. on 06.06.2026 for appearance and inspection of documents.
11. Accused persons be remanded to J.C till 06.06.2026.
12. Let a copy of this order be sent to the Investigating Officer of Enforcement Directorate through Ld. Special Public Prosecutor for information.

D/C by me.

Sd./-

Sd./-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Later:

Order dated 03.06.2026.

After passing of the above order, one written objection in respect of the bail application dated 20.05.2026 has been filed on behalf of the Enforcement Directorate with endorsement therein “Ld. Advocate for the accused person has left the Court premises and has requested to send the copy by Whatsapp which shall be done.”

Perused the same and let the same be kept with the record.

To-date i.e. on 06.06.2026.

The complainant/ Enforcement Directorate is directed to serve the copy upon the other side in the meantime.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Investigating Officer of Enforcement Directorate through Ld. Special Public Prosecutor for information.

D/C by me.

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta